
Press brief on Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP) 

The Government of Tripura launched the Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP) 

in 24th September, 2019 to accelerate improvement in the socio-economic indicators of the most under 

developed blocks of the State. Currently the programme is being implemented in 12 most interior tribal 

blocks with an aims to expeditiously transform the quality lives of tribal population and infrastructure of 

block areas that have been identified from 58 blocks across the State. The initiative focuses on the strength 

of each block, and identifies the attainable outcomes for immediate improvement, while measuring progress 

and ranking the selected blocks. 
  
The Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP) is the collective effort of identified 

departments and TTAADC, although at State level, Rural Development Department is the Nodal Agency for 

driving the progress, achievement as per target and effective monitoring of the programme.  
 

Last meeting under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Tripura was held on 24/06/2021 at 

11.30AM in the Secretariat Conference hall No-2, where the performance of Aspirational Blocks was 

reviewed on the basis of key performance indicators (data points) in 9 primary sectors namely Health, 

Education, Agriculture & Horticulture, Fishery, Animal husbandry, Rural development including Panchayat, 

Drinking Water, sanitation and Rural Electrification, Social welfare & Nutrition and Information 

Technology.  
 

The Aspirational Block Programme was also reviewed by the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Tripura on 

25/06/2021 at 2PM in Secretariat Conference hall No-2 with the Chief Secretary and other Secretaries of 

line Departments. 
 

On the basis of key performance indicators in Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme 

(TABP), RD Department has arranged the delta ranking of Aspirational Blocks as appended below:    

  

Block Score & Ranking  

Block RD 

DW

S & 

RE 

SW &  

Nutritio

n 

Healt

h 

Educatio

n 

Agri 

& 

Hort

i 

ARD

D 

Fisherie

s 
IT 

Total 

overall 

performanc

e score 

including all 

infrastructu

re index 

Rank 

Rupaicharri 
12.0

4 
9.66 6.71 12.11 6.9 2.82 3.17 4.1 

1.9

5 
59.46 

1 

Silacharri 
10.7

4 

10.3

3 
5.44 11.06 9.37 3.46 1.86 3.23 

2.5

7 
58.06 

2 

Karbook 
10.9

9 

10.4

2 
6.67 8.66 9.21 2.31 2.71 4.11 

2.2

8 
57.36 

3 

Tulashikhar 8.49 9.29 6.36 12.17 8.66 2.49 3.5 3.29 
1.9

8 
56.23 

4 

Ompi 
10.8

7 
9.52 6.53 9.21 9.9 2.44 2.38 3.46 

1.7

6 
56.07 

5 

Dumburnaga

r 

10.8

9 

10.0

1 
6.69 10.06 6.5 1.87 2.99 4.68 

1.8

2 
55.51 

6 

Damcherra 9.73 8.54 6.72 9.38 7.71 1.64 3.17 4.18 
1.8

1 
52.88 

7 

Raisyabari 10.4 9.53 5.44 8.82 6.33 1.87 2.48 5.88 
1.8

1 
52.56 

8 

Dasda 8.09 9.87 6.63 8.66 9.09 1.81 3.15 1.92 
1.5

2 
50.74 

9 

Mungiakami 8.37 9.94 6.43 8.22 6.9 2.63 3.04 3.23 
1.3

7 
50.13 

10 

Chawmanu 8.58 8.01 6.65 9.33 5.74 2.11 1.8 3.26 
0.2

8 
45.76 

11 

Ganganagar 7.59 8.74 5.37 8.99 4.73 2.69 1.6 3.82 
0.8

7 
44.40 

12 

 



Department Score  

S

l. 

N

o. 

Depart

ment 

Damc

herra 

Da

sda 

Tulas

hikhar 

Mungi

akami 

Dumbu

rnagar 

Raisy

abari 

Ganga

nagar 

Chaw

manu 

Kar

boo

k 

Silac

harri 

O

m

pi 

Rupai

charri 

Over

all 

Dept 

score 

(Tot

al/12

) 

1 
SW&N

utrition 
67.17 

78.

77 
76.11 76.77 66.9 54.39 53.74 66.48 

79.1

9 
54.39 

65.

29 
79.57 68.23 

2 RD 64.89 
53.

93 
56.59 55.83 72.6 69.33 50.62 57.22 

73.2

8 
71.58 

72.

48 
80.28 64.89 

3 Health 54.81 
81.

1 
58.8 59.94 67.04 62.2 73.76 57.71 

61.4

3 
80.7 

57.

7 
62.52 64.81 

4 
DWS&

RE 
56.91 

65.

8 
61.94 66.28 66.71 63.55 58.29 53.39 

69.4

4 
68.85 

63.

47 
64.37 63.25 

5 
Educati

on 
46.01 

57.

73 
42.23 31.54 43.3 38.24 62.47 61.42 

65.9

9 
46.03 

60.

58 
51.41 50.58 

6 
Fisherie

s 
55.68 

25.

61 
43.89 43.11 62.45 78.37 50.89 43.53 54.8 43.07 

46.

11 
54.68 50.18 

7 ARDD 42.2 
42.

01 
46.67 40.58 39.85 33.04 21.35 23.97 

36.1

7 
24.75 

31.

69 
42.28 35.38 

8 IT 36.2 
30.

39 
39.64 27.39 36.48 36.25 17.42 5.51 

45.5

2 
51.44 

35.

24 
38.99 33.37 

9 
Agri & 

Horti 
16.4 

18.

12 
24.94 26.27 18.74 18.66 26.86 21.12 

23.0

7 
34.6 

24.

36 
28.19 23.44 

 

It is conspicuous that the Rupaicharri RD Block of South Tripura district achieved 1st rank 

among 12 Aspirational Blocks and the Social Welfare & Social Education Department has been 

scored highest point among 9 departments in overall delta ranking of June, 2021 under 

Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP). The delta ranking will be examined and 

revised on quarterly basis.       

 

 

 


