## Press brief on Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP)

The Government of Tripura launched the Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP) in 24<sup>th</sup> September, 2019 to accelerate improvement in the socio-economic indicators of the most under developed blocks of the State. Currently the programme is being implemented in 12 most interior tribal blocks with an aims to expeditiously transform the quality lives of tribal population and infrastructure of block areas that have been identified from 58 blocks across the State. The initiative focuses on the strength of each block, and identifies the attainable outcomes for immediate improvement, while measuring progress and ranking the selected blocks.

The Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP) is the collective effort of identified departments and TTAADC, although at State level, Rural Development Department is the Nodal Agency for driving the progress, achievement as per target and effective monitoring of the programme.

Last meeting under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Tripura was held on 24/06/2021 at 11.30AM in the Secretariat Conference hall No-2, where the performance of Aspirational Blocks was reviewed on the basis of key performance indicators (data points) in 9 primary sectors namely Health, Education, Agriculture & Horticulture, Fishery, Animal husbandry, Rural development including Panchayat, Drinking Water, sanitation and Rural Electrification, Social welfare & Nutrition and Information Technology.

The Aspirational Block Programme was also reviewed by the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Tripura on 25/06/2021 at 2PM in Secretariat Conference hall No-2 with the Chief Secretary and other Secretaries of line Departments.

On the basis of key performance indicators in Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP), RD Department has arranged the delta ranking of Aspirational Blocks as appended below:

Block	RD	DW S & RE	SW & Nutritio n	Healt h	Educatio n	Agri & Hort i	ARD D	Fisherie s	IT	Total overall performanc e score including all infrastructu re index	Rank
Rupaicharri	12.0 4	9.66	6.71	12.11	6.9	2.82	3.17	4.1	1.9 5	59.46	1
Silacharri	10.7 4	10.3 3	5.44	11.06	9.37	3.46	1.86	3.23	2.5 7	58.06	2
Karbook	10.9 9	10.4 2	6.67	8.66	9.21	2.31	2.71	4.11	2.2 8	57.36	3
Tulashikhar	8.49	9.29	6.36	12.17	8.66	2.49	3.5	3.29	1.9 8	56.23	4
Ompi	10.8 7	9.52	6.53	9.21	9.9	2.44	2.38	3.46	1.7 6	56.07	5
Dumburnaga r	10.8 9	10.0 1	6.69	10.06	6.5	1.87	2.99	4.68	1.8 2	55.51	6
Damcherra	9.73	8.54	6.72	9.38	7.71	1.64	3.17	4.18	1.8 1	52.88	7
Raisyabari	10.4	9.53	5.44	8.82	6.33	1.87	2.48	5.88	1.8 1	52.56	8
Dasda	8.09	9.87	6.63	8.66	9.09	1.81	3.15	1.92	1.5 2	50.74	9
Mungiakami	8.37	9.94	6.43	8.22	6.9	2.63	3.04	3.23	1.3 7	50.13	10
Chawmanu	8.58	8.01	6.65	9.33	5.74	2.11	1.8	3.26	0.2 8	45.76	11
Ganganagar	7.59	8.74	5.37	8.99	4.73	2.69	1.6	3.82	0.8 7	44.40	12

Block Score & Ranking

S 1. N 0.	Depart ment	Damc herra	Da sda	Tulas hikhar	Mungi akami	Dumbu rnagar	Raisy abari	Ganga nagar	Chaw manu	Kar boo k	Silac harri	O m pi	Rupai charri	Over all Dept score (Tot al/12 )
1	SW&N utrition	67.17	78. 77	76.11	76.77	66.9	54.39	53.74	66.48	79.1 9	54.39	65. 29	79.57	68.23
2	RD	64.89	53. 93	56.59	55.83	72.6	69.33	50.62	57.22	73.2 8	71.58	72. 48	80.28	64.89
3	Health	54.81	81. 1	58.8	59.94	67.04	62.2	73.76	57.71	61.4 3	80.7	57. 7	62.52	64.81
4	DWS& RE	56.91	65. 8	61.94	66.28	66.71	63.55	58.29	53.39	69.4 4	68.85	63. 47	64.37	63.25
5	Educati on	46.01	57. 73	42.23	31.54	43.3	38.24	62.47	61.42	65.9 9	46.03	60. 58	51.41	50.58
6	Fisherie s	55.68	25. 61	43.89	43.11	62.45	78.37	50.89	43.53	54.8	43.07	46. 11	54.68	50.18
7	ARDD	42.2	42. 01	46.67	40.58	39.85	33.04	21.35	23.97	36.1 7	24.75	31. 69	42.28	35.38
8	IT	36.2	30. 39	39.64	27.39	36.48	36.25	17.42	5.51	45.5 2	51.44	35. 24	38.99	33.37
9	Agri & Horti	16.4	18. 12	24.94	26.27	18.74	18.66	26.86	21.12	23.0 7	34.6	24. 36	28.19	23.44

**Department Score** 

It is conspicuous that the Rupaicharri RD Block of South Tripura district achieved 1<sup>st</sup> rank among 12 Aspirational Blocks and the Social Welfare & Social Education Department has been scored highest point among 9 departments in overall delta ranking of June, 2021 under Transformation of Aspirational Block Programme (TABP). The delta ranking will be examined and revised on quarterly basis.